ORDINANCE NO. 03-1

HOWE TOWNSHIP, FOREST COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

SNOWMOBILE AMENDMENT ORDINANCE

THIS ORDINANCE repeals Howe Township Ordinances Nos. 93-6 and Amendments Nos. 94-3 and 95-01 along with any other Howe Township Snowmobile Ordinance, Amendment thereto or Resolution not specifically named herein.

WHEREAS, the Supervisors of Howe Township desire to make further changes to said Snowmobile Ordinance and have determined that it would be lease confusing to repeal all previous ordinances dealing with snowmobiles and to enact and ordain as follows:

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby **ORDAINED AND ENACTED** by the Supervisors of Howe Township as follows:

1. The following Township roadways or portions thereof are hereby designated as snowmobile roads:

T 327

T 358

T 360

T 370

T 371

T 372

T 373

T 374

T 333 (except that portion of T 333 commencing at Fork Run Bridge and extending in approximately a northeasterly direction to the terminus of T 333).

- 2. The Supervisors hereby authorize the expenditure for the installation and maintenance of all necessary signs and barricades in accordance with the standards prescribed in Department of Environmental Resources Regulation, 25 Pa. Code, chapter 195 (as it may be amended from time to time): "Snowmobile and ATV registration and operation".
- 3. The other provisions of this Ordinance notwithstanding, the Supervisors recognize that, from time to time, changes in conditions of roadways, traffic or other may temporarily render all or some of the above roadways as unfit for snowmobile purposes. Accordingly, the Supervisors may, by resolution, temporarily suspend the snowmobile road designation for all or any portion of

the Township roadways above set forth for a fixed or unfixed period of time. At the end of said period of time, the roadways so affected shall automatically revert to the status of a snowmobile road as set forth above. The Supervisors shall see to the installation and removal of signs and barricades as appropriate.

4. Snowmobiles and regular vehicular traffic shall share the use of the aforesaid roads.

This Ordinance shall take effect five (5) days after the date its adoption.

ADOPTED by the Supervisors of Howe Township, Forest County, Pennsylvania this 14th day of May, 2003.

ATTEST: (SEAL)	SUPERVISORS OF HOWE TOWNSHII
Secretary	_